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To:

From:
Meeting Date:
Agenda Item:

Application Type:

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals
Sergio Mendoza, Planning Director
August 12, 2025

BZA 25-006

Developmental Standards Variance

Hearing: Preliminary Hearing

Summary: Applicant is seeking a Developmental Standards Variance from TABLE
26-6.405.A-2 DISTRICT STANDARDS, Private Landscaping and Fencing to
construct a fence in the front yard.

Applicant: Keegan Kisala

Property Address: 1020 Cornwallis

Current Zoning:

Adjacent Zoning:

Action Requested:

CD-3.R1, Single-Family Residential

North: CD-3.R1, Single-Family Residential

South: CD-3.R1, Single-Family Residential

East: CD-3.R1, Single-Family Residential

West: PUD, Planned Unit Development Cobblestone Townhomes

Schedule Public Hearing

Additional Actions Required: Findings of Fact

Staff Recommendation: Motion to Schedule Public Hearing

Attachments:

Review Conditions of Approval Questions
Review of Zoning Code(s)

1. Exhibit A: Application
2. Exhibit B: Development Standard Variance Findings of Fact
3. Exhibit C: Plat of Survey

1005 Ridge Road e Munster, IN 46321  (219) 836-8810 @ Police/Fire Emergencies 911
Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 e Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960
www.munster.org
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PROJECT LOCATION

The property is Lot 1 in Cobblestone Subdivision, generally located north of Main Street and east of
Calumet Avenue. The subject property is at the southeast corner of Cobblestone Road and
Cornwallis Lane and at the southwest corner of Spencer Court and Cornwallis Lane, commonly
known as 1020 Cornwallis Lane.

45-07-31-381-002.000-027
88 ®, Zoomto

Assessor Link Click Here
Recorder Link Click Here
Treasurer Link Click Here

Parcel Number
45-07-31-381-002.000-027

Owner
Kisala, Keegan

Site Address
1020 CORNWALLIS LN, MUNSTER, IN 46321

Mailing Address
1020 Cornwallis LN, Munster, IN 46321

Tax Code
027

Tax Description

i ]

PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting to install a fence in an area identified by the Town of Munster Character Based
Zoning Code as the front yard, due to it measuring as the shorter street side. And where the side yard
fence standards apply to the longer street side of the lot, irrespective of the orientation of the residence.
In addition, the proposed fence would extend beyond the recorded building lines and it should also be
noted that the subject lot has three street fronts: Cobblestone Road, Cornwallis Lane, and Spencer Court.
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Southeast corner view of Cobblestone Road and Cornwallis Lane
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South view of Cornwallis Lane
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PLATOF SURVEY

Lot 1, Phase One, Block 1 Cobblestones Addition to the Town
as recorded in Plat Book 69, page 48 in the Office of the
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ZONING CODE

Private Landscaping and Fencing (continued)

Comer Lots

The Front Yard Fence standards shall
apply to the shorter street side of the
Lot; the Side Yard Fence standards
shall apply to the longer street side of
the Lot, irrespective of the orientation
of the residence, subject to the
following exceptions:

1. Where the Zoning Administrator
determines that allowing a Fence on
a Corner Lot would hamper traffic
visibility, endanger public health

or safety, or be detrimental to the
aesthetic qualities or property values of

neighboring properties, the Front Yard
standards shall apply to both

e —

YT AT Y LY LR e o

Fa s

e o

z i

1t

Frontages.

2. A Fence may not be constructed
within a regular triangular area formed
at the corner intersection of a driveway
and a property line, the two sides of the
triangular area being 10 feet in length
measured along the driveway and
property line, and the third side being a
line connecting these two sides.

3. A Fence must be set back a
minimum of three feet from the public
right of way.

4. Chain link is a prohibited material.
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VARIANCE REVIEW

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique
circumstances, compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property
owner. The BZA is under no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a
hardship or practical difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below.

Section 26-6.804. I. Deviation from Standards & Requirements (pg 392) of the Munster Zoning Code states
that the basis for a variance is as follows:

g. General Standards.
A variance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following determinations for
such variance:

i.  The practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application of the
Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all properties in the
vicinity and are not self-imposed;

ii.  Such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, as applicable;

iii.  Such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in Division 1;
and

iv. Such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things, the
character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values in the
vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

h. Specific to development standards variances:
A variance from development standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if:
i. It will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;
ii.  The use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be affected
in a substantially adverse manner; and
iii. The strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the use of
the property.

The applicant has addressed these criteria in Exhibit B

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds all documents are in order to proceed with a public hearing and recommends the BZA review the
Developmental Variance Conditions of Approval Form found in Exhibit B, as well as scheduling a public
hearing for BZA25-006 for September 9, 2025.

MOTION
The Board of Zoning Appeals may consider the following motions:

Motion to schedule BZA25-006, a Developmental Standards Variances request for a fence in the front yard
as identified in zoning code, for September 9, 2025, including all discussion and findings.
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EXHIBIT A

Application Fee: §
Town of Munster Board of Zoning Appeals Petition Application Sign Fee: $ A5.=— F )

DWNEK,INFGHMA TION:
geean Kishii () a39-4s 88
Narne af Owner Fhone Mumber

010 CotnWhlils LaneE Keag an K 1462 v hcest
Street address, City, 5T, ZIF Code Email address

MypsTER N (5

APPLICANT OR PETITIONER INFORMATION (if different than above):

Mame of Applicant,Petitioner " Phone Murmber
Street address, City, 5T, ZIP Code Ermail address
PROFPERTY INFORMATION:

CoBRLESToNE S By biend

Business or Development Mame (if applicable)

1020 Cormwhius Lane  fogster, IN Hu32d PesiberTiAl
Address of Property or Legal Description Current Zoning
APPLICATION INFORMATION:

Please select what this Application is for:

Variance Ifyes, select one of the following: O Use [ Developmental Standards
O Conditional Use
[1 Administrative Appeal

Brief Description of Project and List of Variances or Conditional Uses Being Requested (if applicable):

L whoih LIge 7o jp5TAL [ FEFCE ARoond> THE Batk Yirb of My PeopepYy.
T L o) A copnR LoT THAT MRS STREETS w{_w.\f.-mas

YhuE To THE BETIW oF THE "Frar YARRT S A LamEp laT, TRE ERE s MT
Atibw ME To Trusrae A Fee RPodvh MY BACK YAEN. T AM Le@uesTing A
VARIANLE TAAT i Aad ME 7o kit A Fawe keodd The Retd of

MY PADPELTY, T AM Tpewnwe PAT Sopveys THAT Spld WHAT T povs
Lite To sl AS  WELe AS WHAAT TrE COE pbiiws

Tortewed Euve inest e . Ik f PeedT oF 5.:;&,_] _g{z-lﬂhﬂ‘ié.—ﬁ“i 18
Mame of Registered Engineer, Architect ar Land Surveyor ~ Phone Number

o] Ppe: Padh ﬂ%ﬂ' = || N IE'_i )| mie fotrena, com
Street address, City, 5T, 7P Cade Ermail address

REL !
MUNSTER BUILDING I
DEFARTMENT |
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REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

Required Attachments for Board of Zoning Appeals Applications

To ensure that adequate information is provided to the BZA, please check off each of these items and
provide documentation to the Cemmunity Development Department at the time of submittal of the

application.

ALL APPLICATIONS

Included | N/A

Marrative statement describing project

v

Property owner cansent {Signature page)

o

Proof of Ownership (e.g. copy of tax bill)

v,

Plat of Survey depicting current conditions

Site Plan containing the following: (PeaT oF Sueyfy SHadwe Tepsed frate Lo

v
v’

Boundary identification

Fire hydrant locations

A.-ECE'SSGF'." structuras

Parking lot design

Utility location

Building footprints
Proposed curb cuts

Dminagefdetentinn plans

Traffic circulation

Ingress/egress locations

Major topographic information

Infrastructure improvemeants

Conditions of Approval Form (Note: complete the farm specific to your petition)®

v

Any other information that the BZA may find useful in determining whether the application is merited.

* Unique conditions have been established for special use permits for public garages, gas filling stations,
used car lots, garden centers, massage parfors, adult bookstores, tattoo parlors, adult cabarets, and
outdeor dining areas. Community Development staff will advise potential applicants of these at the pre-

application meeting.

NOTE: If you checked any exhibits “N/A”", please explain;
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EXHIBIT B

DEVELOPMENTAL VARIANCE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Munster Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear petitions for developmental standards
variances and to approve or deny. The Board of Zoning Appeals may also impose reasonable conditions
and restrictions. Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5 lists the |egal criteria for a developmental standards variance:

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community. Explain why this statement is true in this case:

T Am RevuesTinde o= wsifie g Tall  Feské fecous THE Frep yieh of
(Y PeoFERTY. T Wi SHEER ow (3) SBES oF My Pecpraty (e X (2) $aec)
A A hedT Lot oy THE Lerdhwirte SpE. T po T BEAEVE THE Mimsiif
2F APENE e BE WTUARS T2 TrE Ppue et SEFETY, Mepais, Anb
Cevidhl Welptle of THE LTy

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
& substantially adverse manner. Explain why this statement is true in this case:

THEE (5 & VT [or  BERNA My Pespery, THE oTite (3 <ner At
Sopboupey By STAEeTs, T bo awr Beievs THAT A S'TML FEVG Wi
AFFET TVE 2g ph Ve of Tre  ANThea Pﬂﬂfﬁﬂﬁ

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the property. Explain why this statement is trug in this case:

FF I Fouew -THE $TRT APPLILATRN o TRE TERAY of THE Zaui
PRARIOMLE T aueh BE smstassnde A S Toho Fenf Aroan A Fealies
of THE [Rotr VRN OF My PepelTY. T Frel 7ap suid twg Ridicvepl
A0S e ko MNBSE ATET op AssacenT Peotery Upoes

Attach additional pages if necessary
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EXHIBIT C
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